
 

 

 
Democratic Services   

Guildhall, High Street, Bath BA1 5AW   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Line - Tel: 01225 395090   Date: 11 March 2015 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee 
 

Councillors: Will Sandry (Chair), Andrew Furse, Gerry Curran, Dave Laming, Brian Simmons 
and Brian Webber 
 

Independent Member:   
 

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
 

Press and Public  
 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Audit Committee: Thursday, 26th March, 2015  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Audit Committee, to be held on 
Thursday, 26th March, 2015 at 5.30 pm in the. Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 



 

 

whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 
 

NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Guildhall Bath (during 
normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday)  
 

The public may also ask a question to which a written answer will be given. Questions 
[...]
POLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business. 

6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

7. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 
appropriate, co-opted and added Members. 

8. MINUTES: 2ND DECEMBER 2014 (Pages 7 - 12) 

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 13 - 60) 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 61 - 84) 



 

 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (Pages 85 - 96) 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 97 - 112) 

13. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW UPDATE (Pages 113 - 118) 

14. ANNUAL REPORT OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Pages 119 - 124) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 
 



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Tuesday, 2nd December, 2014, 5.30 pm 

 
Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Gerry Curran, Will Sandry, Brian Simmons and 
Brian Webber  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Jeff Wring (Divisional Director, Risk and Assurance), Andy Cox 
(Group Manager (Audit/Risk)) and Gary Adams (Finance and Resources Manager) 
Guests in attendance: Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton) and Kevin Henderson (Grant 
Thornton) 

 
25 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

26 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

27 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

28 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

29 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
Members agreed that the next meeting of the Committee, currently scheduled for 3 
February 2015 would be deferred until 26 March 2015. 
 

30 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

31 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Sandry thanked Councillor Furse for chairing the Committee during his 
leave of absence and also thanked officers for their support. 
 
John Barker offered Members a choice of dates for a training seminar. It was agreed 
that the preferred date was 2 February 2015, with the second preference as 5 
February 2015. 
 

32 MINUTES: 25 SEPTEMBER 2014  

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

   
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

33 
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Finance and Resources Manager presented the report. He said that because of 
deadlines this report had already been to Cabinet and Council. The budgeted rate of 
return for investment return had remained 0.35% for four years. The average rate 
earned was 0.43%. Only small sums were invested. Investments continued to be 
focussed on UK banks. The UK was introducing legislation to implement the 
provisions of the EU Bank Recovery and Resolution Directive a year ahead of most 
EU countries. This Directive would reduce the ability of gove
[...]
Appendix 8. 

 
34 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Risk Manager presented the report. He referred to the Audit and Risk 
Dashboard for the second quarter of 2014/2015 and noted that only 39% of planned 
work had been completed. This was because of various factors as detailed in 

Page 8



 

 
Page 3 of 5 

 

paragraph 4.3 of the report. Critical/high risk recommendations implemented stood at 
67%. This figure would have been higher had 2 high risk recommendations been 
implemented by June, but there had been delays as detailed in paragraph 4.6. 
Management had now provided assurance that these recommendations would be 
implemented. Referring to Appendix 2, he said that of the 27 audits completed, only 
3 were rated as less than satisfactory; these were detailed in paragraph 4.5 of the 
report. There would be a follow up for IT software licensing in August 2015 and for 
Parks and Green Spaces in March 2015. One of the findings in respect of Parks and 
Green Spaces was that the Council’s tree stock was not being inspected in line with 
the timescales adopted by the service. In fact it was not possible for the service to 
comply with these timescales within current resources, and they were reprioritising 
the inspection regime according to risk level. 
 
A Member said that if Parks and Green Spaces did not have enough people to 
inspect all trees, the effect of the audit might be that they diverted resources to tree 
inspection from other areas of the service, which might then suffer. The Risk 
Manager replied that the service had its own methods for assessing risk and 
priorities and it was up to the professionals in the service to do that. What the audit 
team had told them was that they could not carry out their current inspection regime 
within current resources. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Risk Manager informed the 
Committee that no new investigations had been launched in response to information 
from whistle blowers since April. 
 
A Member asked why 17 recommendations had been made in respect of Payroll and 
only 11 had been implemented. The Risk Manager replied that it was important that 
recommendations relating to the main control systems were implemented. The Chair 
said that if there was resistance to implementing any audit recommendations the 
Committee would be expected to be informed about it. 
 
A Member noted the large number of recommendations made by some audit reports 
and wondered whether the number of recommendations made was as much an 
indicator of things going wrong as the risk level of the recommendations. Mr Morris 
took up this point, and noted that for IT, a business-critical area, 25 
recommendations were made. The Risk Manager explained that many of the 
recommendations related to the former Council offices at Riverside in Keynsham, 
where servers had been located. These problems had been resolved by the 
relocation to the new Civic Centre in Keynsham. Replying to a Member, the 
Divisional Director Audit and Risk said that there was no connection between the 
number of IT recommendations and the fact that IT services and been brought back 
in house. He went on to say that he had felt uncomfortable about the number of 
recommendations being made in some cases. In the initial phase of joint working 
with North Somerset and the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) these 
organisations had used their own report formats and had followed different 
approaches, which would all eventually contribute to better ways of working. One 
thing that had to be reviewed was whether less important recommendations should 
appear in the final audit report. 
 
Mr Morris asked about the SWAP assurance levels given in Appendix 2. The Risk 
Manager replied that these were the same as the Council’s. 
 

Page 9



 

 
Page 4 of 5 

 

The Divisional Director Audit and Risk drew attention to information on resources 
and partnership development given in paragraphs 4.9-4.14 of the report. Decisions 
for the establishment of a fully integrated partnership between B&NES and North 
Somerset would be taken by the Executive of North Somerset on 9 December and 
by a B&NES Cabinet Member shortly. North Somerset staff would transfer to B&NES 
under TUPE arrangements and it was anticipated that other organisations would join 
the partnership over the next 2-3 years. He would provide a fuller briefing on how the 
new arrangements would work at the next meeting. It was anticipated that the 
partnership would result in a 5% cost reduction for both councils in its first year. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Divisional Director Audit and Risk 
confirmed that North Somerset had the same external auditors as B&NES, though 
the personnel involved were different. This did aid communications to some extent, 
but the important thing was that the two councils would be working to the same 
framework. 
 
The Independent Member referred to the public sector joint working arrangements 
that were being implemented in Hertfordshire and suggested that the Council might 
be able to learn from these. 
 
RESOLVED to note progress made against the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15. 
 

35 
  

EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
Mr Morris tabled the annual audit letter and apologised that it had not been possible 
to include it with the agenda. He said that it summarised issues already presented in 
previous reports from the external auditor. The letter would be posted on the Audit 
Commission website. He drew attention to the unqualified opinion on the accounts 
and the unqualified Value for Money conclusion and the key issues and 
recommendations. 
 
The Chair asked how worrying were the “significant differences” identified between 
the fixed asset register and the property asset database. Mr Morris replied that the 
asset values were very large, so it was important that there should be an adequate 
system for recording them for the purpose of capital charges and valuations. The 
issue was also significant because it was a recurrent one. The Divisional Director 
Audit and Risk said that an action plan was in place to address this issue. 
 
Mr Henderson commented on the external audit update (Appendix 1). He drew 
attention to the DCLG’s consultation on proposals to bring forward the audit deadline 
for 2017/2018 to the end of July 2018. The Council needed to give attention to the 
actions necessary to achieve this deadline. It would be good if Councils could 
achieve an earlier closing of accounts before this deadline was imposed. 
 
The Chair asked about the inclusion of Voluntary Aided (VA) and Voluntary 
Controlled (VC) schools on the Council’s balance sheet (agenda page 47). Mr Morris 
replied that there were ongoing discussions about this issue. CIPFA  had issued a 
consultation document, but then had had second thoughts. It was likely that revised 
guidance would be issued. 
 
Mr Henderson presented on the Audit Commission Protecting the Public Purse 
Fraud Briefing 2014. 

Page 10



 

 
Page 5 of 5 

 

 
RESOLVED to note the various updates from the External Auditor. 
 

36 
  

FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  
 
The Divisional Director Audit and Risk gave a presentation on the Council’s revised 
Financial Regulations. A copy of his PowerPoint slides is attached. 
 
In reply to questions from Members he said: 
 

• the Regulations were more relevant to some staff than others; all financial 
staff were given appropriate training in them; an effort would be made to drew 
the attention of staff to the changes in the Regulations 
 

• the proposed Regulations had been discussed with the most relevant staff, 
but it was important to challenge them sometimes to ensure that there was 
compliance with national standards 
 

• the document would accessible on the intranet 
 

He said that he would bring the final document to a future meeting, but he hoped that 
the Committee would be able to approve it at today’s meeting or at least delegate to 
the Chair power to approve the document. It was agreed that Members should send 
any detailed comments to the Divisional Director Audit and Risk, who would review 
them in consultation with the Chair and amend the document to reflect them. 
 
RESOLVED to delegate to the Chair, having, in consultation with the Divisional 
Director Audit and Risk reviewed comments received from Members, the power to 
recommend to the Council the adoption of the revised Financial Regulations (Council 
& Schools). 
 
 

37 
  

CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS (PRESENTATION)  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda, because the officer due to give the 
presentation was unwell. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.23 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

26th March 2015 
AGENDA 

ITEM 

NUMBER  

TITLE: External Audit Update 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 

PLAN REFERENCE: 

E  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report:  

Appendix 1 – External Audit Update Report 

Appendix 2 – Audit Plan 

Appendix 3 – Grant Certification Report 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The External Auditor will provide a general update to the Committee on their work, 
including their proposed Audit Plan and Grant Certification Report. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note Plan and various updates from 
the External Auditor. 

 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.  

 

4 THE REPORT 

   4.1 Appendix 1 details an update of External Audit’s progress against their planned 
work whilst Appendix 2 provides their Audit Plan for 2015/16 and Appendix 3 is a 
copy of their annual grant certification report.  

 
   4.2 The External Auditor will provide a fuller verbal briefing on all th
[...]
ssued 
revised guidance on local authority investments in March 2010 that requires the 
Council to approve an investment strategy before the start of each financial year. 

1.3 This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 
2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Guidance. 

1.4 This report was on the agenda at February 2015 Cabinet and Council, and any 
recommended amendments to this strategy will be reported back to Cabinet. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Corporate Audit Committee agree that: 

2.1 the actions proposed within the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(Appendix 1) are approved. 

2.2 the Investment Strategy as detailed in Appendix 2 is approved. 

2.3 the changes to the authorised lending lists detailed in Appendix 2 and highlighted 
in Appendix 3 are approved. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 61



Printed on recycled paper 2

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

3.1 The resource implications are included in the report and appendices.  

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL 

4.1 These are detailed in paragraphs 1.1 – 1.3 above. 

5 THE REPORT 

Background 

5.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the 
Prudential Code and to set Treasury Indicators for the next three years to ensure 
that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable. 

5.2 The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing 
and to prepare an Investment Strategy; this sets out the Council’s policies for 
managing its investments and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of 
those investments. 

5.3 The suggested strategy for 2015/16 in respect of the following aspects of the 
treasury management function is based on the Treasury Officers’ views on 
interest rates, supplemented with leading market forecasts provided by the 
Council’s treasury advisor. 
  
 The strategy covers: 

• Treasury limits in fo
[...]
n issuer that has entered into bankruptcy filings, administration, receivership, 

liquidation or other formal winding-up procedure, or which has otherwise ceased business.

Page 84



1 
 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

26th March 2015 AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER 

 

TITLE: Internal Audit Annual Report – 2014/15 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Dashboard Quarter 4 2014/15 

Appendix 2 – Internal Audit Outturn 2014/15 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This is an annual report produced to detail the work undertaken by Internal 
Audit during 2014/15. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to: 

a) Note the summary of audit work completed during 2014/15 and performance 
of the Internal Audit Team (Appendices 1 & 2). 

 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications relevant to this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 85



2 
 

4 THE REPORT 

4.1 Internal Audit Work Carried out in 2014/15 (Appendix 1 & 2) 

4.2 Plan Performance 

4.3 The Committee received an update report on the first six months Internal 
Audit performance at its December meeting. At that time it was reported 
that during the first half of the financial year 39% of the plan had been 
completed or was work in progress.   

4.4 It is forecast that as at the 31st March 2015, this figure will have increased to 
81%. Key reasons for not reaching a higher level are as follows – 

 - Resources – The Audit Plan included 200 days to be sourced from the 
South West Audit Partnership (SWAP). It is forecast that by end of March, 8 
audits totalling 128 days will have been completed by SWAP. A 9th audit 
will be completed by the end of April. In addition, a member of the audit 
team of retirement age has decided to reduce their hours. This has resulted 
in the loss of another 35 productive days. The loss of 107 available 
productive
[...]
ironment. Internal Audit is not limited to the 
Council’s financial systems and records, but extends to all activities of the Council.  

 
2.2 The function is required to compile each year an Internal Audit Plan for approval by the 

Council’s Corporate Audit Committee. 
 
2.3 The Audit Team is compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  
 
 Internal Audit Independence:                                              
2.4  A critical element of the performance of Internal Audit function is independence from the 

activities audited. This enables the Audit Team to form impartial and effective judgment for 
the opinions and recommendations made.  

 
2.5 To help ensure independence, the Audit Team is part of a partnership arrangement with 

North Somerset Council and so is not fettered by any management reporting line 
restrictions. It also has unrestricted access to Senior Management & Members, particularly, 
the Leader of the Council, Chair of the Corporate Audit Committee, the Chief Executive, 
Strategic Directors, the Council’s s151 Officer and the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 
Additionally, the Head of Partnership (responsible for the partnership arrangements) reports 
in his own name. 

 
2.6 The Audit Team forms part of the core governance structure of the organisation and its 

input is required as part of the Council’s Annual Governance review which results in the 
publication of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 

 

3. Relationship with the Council’s External Auditor: 
 
3.1 As part of their audit of the Council’s financial statements, the Council’s external auditor, 

Grant Thornton, have a dedicated plan from which they carry out specific reviews of the 
Council’s activities and the Avon Pension Fund. To facilitate this work they have issued a 
plan for the audit of the 2014/15 accounts. 

 
3.2 The External Auditors carry out their own risk assessment methodology to assist in 

agreeing their workplan. 
 

Page 104



March 2015 4
[...]

��
"
�

��
#

��
�
�
�


��
�
�
�"
�
�
�
��
�

��
��
��

�
��
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
��
�
��
�
�
�

�
4
�

�
$
%
�
�
1

%


��
��
�
,
��
�
�
�
��
��
�
�

"
�
 
�
��
��
�,
��
�
�
�


���

�
�
�
�
��
��
�
�

�
�
0
�
�
�
�
�
�
�"
�
�
�
��
�

%
��
��
��
�,
��
��
�

�
��

!
�
�
�
��
�


�
�%
��
��
�
�
�
��

�
��
�

�
��
&
��
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
��
��
��

�
�
��

�
��

�

��

�
�
�
�


�



�
��
 
!�

�

��

�
��
�

�
�
��

�
��
�

�
	
��

�
�
�



�
��

�
 �

�"
��

�
�


�#
��

��
�

�
�



�!
�
�
��
��
�"
��
(
�

*
�
�
�
 
�
��

�


	
�


�
�!
�
�
�


�
��

�
"
�

�
�
�
�

��


�

�
�
�
�
��

��
�
�

�
	
�"



�
�






�	

��


��

�
�
�
��

�
�


�


��

�

�



�
��

�!
�
�
��
��
�"
��
(
�*
�
�
�
 
�
��

�
�
�
�
�
��
�
��
�
�
��

��
�
�

�
��
��



��

$�
�

�
%
��



��
�

�

�
�
��

�
��

�

��

�
"
��
�

�
�
�

�
��
�





�
�
�
�
�
��
�
��
�
�
��

��
�
�

�
��
��



��

��
��

�
��

�
��

�

�

�
�
"
��
��

�
�

�
��
�





Page 118



Page 119

This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

26th March 2015 
AGENDA 

ITEM 

NUMBER 
 

TITLE: Annual Report of the Corporate Audit Committee 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Existing Terms of Reference for the Corporate Audit Committee 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 An annual report of the committee’s work in 2014/15 is required to be submitted to 
Council at its September meeting and this report asks for Members views on the 
effectiveness of the committee during this time. This will be the tenth annual report 
of the Committee since it was established by the Council on 12th May 2005 

1.2 The current terms of reference of the committee are attached at Appendix 1.  

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to: 

a) Delegate responsibility to the Chairman of the Committee and the Chief 
Internal Auditor to prepare an annual report for submiss
[...]
pact assessment has been undertaken and there are 
no significant issues to report. 

 

Page 121



Printed on recycled paper 3

7. CONSULTATION 

7.1 The report was distributed to the S151 Officer for consultation. 

 

Contact person  Jeff Wring (01225 477323) 

Background 
papers 

 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 

 

Page 122



Page 123

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 – Corporate Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

The Council delegates to the Corporate Audit Committee the following 
responsibilities: 
 

1. To approve on behalf of the Council its Annual Accounts, as prepared in 
accordance with the statutory requirements and guidance; 

2. To approve the External Auditors’ Audit Plan and to monitor its delivery and 
effectiveness during the year; 

3. To approve the Internal Audit Plan within the budget agreed by the Council and 
to monitor its delivery and effectiveness (including the implementation of audit 
recommendations); 

4. To consider, prior to signature by the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive, 
the Annual Governance Statement (including the list of significant issues for 
action in the ensuing year), as prepared in accordance with the statutory 
requirements and guidance; and to monitor progress on the significant issues 
and actions identified in the Statement; 

5. To review periodically the Council’s risk management arrangements, make 
recommendations and monitor progress on improvements; 

6. To review periodically the Council’s key financial governance procedures, i.e. 
Financial Regulations, Contract Standing Orders, Anti-Fraud & Corruption Policy 
and to recommend any necessary amendments; 

7. To consider the annual Audit & Inspection Letter from the External Auditor and 
to monitor progress on accepted recommendations; 

8. To monitor and promote good corporate governance within the Council and in 
its dealings with partner bodies and contractors

Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Page 1

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Thursday, 26th March, 2015, 5.30 pm

Councillors: Will Sandry, Gerry Curran (Chair), Dave Laming, Brian Simmons and 
Brian Webber 
Independent Member:  
Officers in attendance: Tim Richens (Divisional Director- Business Support), Jeff Wring 
(Divisional Director, Risk and Assurance) and Andy Cox (Group Manager (Audit/Risk))
Guests in attendance:  

38   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.

39   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion.

40   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Andrew Furse.

41   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

42   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

43   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.

44   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

There were none.

45   MINUTES: 2ND DECEMBER 2014 

The minutes of the 2nd December 2014 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

46   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 



Page 2 of 5

Mr Henderson presented the report and drew the attention of Members to key points 
in the three appendices.

In reply to a question from a Member, the Divisional Director – Business Support 
explained that the Council was allowed to charge the operating costs of the Regional 
Growth Fund to the LEP.

Mr Henderson confirmed that the external auditors were already co-operating with 
the PCT on the review of the Better Care Fund.

Mr Henderson said that the qualification made to the Housing Benefit subsidy claim 
should not cause serious concern: the auditor had a duty to report any discrepancies 
and the rules were very complex. Most councils had issues in this area. The more 
errors found, the more work the auditor had to do, which impacted on the fee 
charged. A Member suggested that the implementation date for the action plan for 
Housing Benefit (agenda page 56) was very short, and wondered whether it was 
reasonable. Mr Henderson said that the date had actually been set six weeks ago, 
so the time for implementation was longer than at first appeared. The Member 
suggested that if there was slippage in implementation, the Customer Services Team 
Leader should be invited to the next meeting of the Committee to explain what was 
happening. There was clearly a cost to the Council if problems were not resolved, so 
the Committee should keep the matter under review.

The Divisional Director – Risk and Assurance reminded Members that the Section 
151 Officer and the Chair were required to send a letter to the External Auditor 
setting out the Chair’s view on how assurance management complies with audit 
standards and other requirements. A draft had been agreed by the Chairman, and 
would be circulated to Members for comment before it was sent.

Mr Henderson invited Members to let him have feedback on the format of the 
external audit reports.

RESOLVED to note the plan and various updates from the External Auditor.

47   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The Divisional Director – Business Support presented the report. He pointed out that 
there were actually two strategies for consideration: the Treasury Management 
Strategy, dealing with borrowing, and the Investment Strategy. He said that the two 
strategies were approved by Council in February in time for the new financial year. 
Usually they would have come to Committee first, but the Committee had not met in 
February this year. Any comments from the Committee would be reported to the July 
meeting of Council.

He said that there had been no change in the overall approach, which was to use 
cash flow to minimise borrowing. Though the potential need to borrow for the capital 
programme was recognised, it would be avoided as far as possible. The overall 
approach made sense at a time when the cost of debt and returns on investment 
were both very low. It had been necessary to incur some new debt during the year 
because of reduced cash flow and the need to pay creditors, but the Council was still 
£120m under its borrowing limit.



Page 3 of 5

RESOLVED:

1. To approve the actions proposed within the Treasury Management Statement.

2. To approve the Investment Strategy as detailed in Appendix 2.

3. To approve the changes to the authorised lending lists detailed in Appendix 2 
and highlighted in Appendix 3.

48   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

The Group Leader Audit and Risk presented the performance report. He drew 
attention to the reasons given in paragraph 4.4 of the report for current percentage 
(81%) of planned work completed and to the wider performance indicators given in 
paragraph 4.6.

A Member expressed concern about the high number of recommendations made to 
services after audits. The Group Leader Audit and Risk responded that he thought it 
preferable to make smart recommendations, which were very specific, rather than to 
try to incorporate everything in one long recommendation, which might leave room 
for ambiguity. The focus on the individual elements of controls was intended to leave 
management in no doubt about what needed to be done.

A Member noted that 200 days of support from South West Audit Partnership had 
been included in the Audit Plan, but only 128 days had been delivered. He wondered 
this was an issue of expertise or the compatibility of the staff resource that SWAP 
were able to offer. The Group Leader Audit and Risk replied that the reference to 
200 days of SWAP support in the Audit Plan was only intended to identify work that 
might be sourced from them, and did not mean that that work had actually been 
allocated to them. There were issues relating to the organisation of audits that had 
prevented more days being sourced from them. The Divisional Director – Risk and 
Assurance said that this had been a transitional year: external providers were being 
used for the first time, and the Internal Audit Team had been learning how to work 
with them so that they could deliver the maximum benefit.

The Divisional Director – Risk and Assurance updated Members on resources and 
progress with the audit partnership with North Somerset. As stated in paragraph 4.15 
of the report work was underway to finalise the contract for the partnership and to 
arrange for TUPE of North Somerset Council staff. It was hoped that a fully 
integrated audit team would be operational form 5th April 2015. Every opportunity to 
add value would be taken. Other local authority partners were being sought, and it 
was hoped to generate new income for the partnership by doing work for other public 
sector bodies.

The Divisional Director – Risk and Assurance drew the attention of Members to his 
formal opinion on the internal control framework given in paragraphs 4.19-4.23 of the 
report.

RESOLVED to note the summary of audit work completed during 2014/15 and the 
performance of the Internal Audit Team given in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report.

49   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 



Page 4 of 5

The Group Leader Audit and Risk presented the report. He said that the usual risk-
based methodology had been used to prepare the Plan. He had met all the 
Divisional Directors to discuss their requirements. 51 audit reviews were planned. 
Other work included the Council’s Annual Governance Review, providing risk advice 
and investigating suspected financial irregularities. He invited the Committee to 
approve the plan.

The Divisional Director – Risk Areas said that there 10 or 11 areas that would be the 
subject of joint reviews by the Audit Partnership.

RESOLVED to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/16.

50   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW UPDATE 

The Group Manager (Audit and Risk) presented the report. He said that the Council 
was required to issue an Annual Governance Statement to accompany the 
publication of the accounts. The methodology used to identify significant risks for 
2014/2015 was a tried and tested one, which had been used for the past four years. 
The process was illustrated in Appendix 1. Future key milestones in the process 
were set out in paragraph 4.19 of the report.

RESOLVED to note the progress of the Annual Governance Review.

51   ANNUAL REPORT OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Divisional Director – Audit and Risk presented the report. He suggested that 
though the report was to go to Council in September, it would be best, in view of the 
coming elections, to prepare it now. He proposed that he and the Chairman would 
agree a draft, which would be circulated to Members for comment.

A Member suggested that the Audit Partnership with North Somerset should be 
listed as one of the achievements of the Committee.

The Chair thanked Members and officers for their work in support of the Committee.

RESOLVED to delegate to the Chairman and the Chairman of the Committee and 
the Chief Internal Auditor to prepare an annual report for submission to the Council 
in September.

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services



Page 5 of 5


